151B.205 State Treasurer designated as custodian of funds.

The State Treasurer is hereby designated as the custodian of all funds. The State Treasurer shall make disbursements for vocational rehabilitation purposes upon certification by the executive director of the Office of Vocational Rehabilitation.

Effective: July 12, 2006

History: Amended 2006 Ky. Acts ch. 211, sec. 46, effective July 12, 2006. --Repealed, reenacted and amended as KRS 151B.205 by 1990 Ky. Acts ch. 470, sec. 40, effective July 1, 1990, which prevailed over an amendment to KRS 163.170 by 1990 Ky. Acts ch. 476, Pt. IV, sec. 272, effective July 13, 1990. --Amended 1984 Ky. Acts ch. 316, sec. 6, effective July 13, 1984. -- Created 1956 Ky. Acts ch. 172, sec. 7, effective May 18, 1956.

Formerly codified as KRS 163.170.

Legislative Research Commission Note (7/13/90). This section was amended by two 1990 Acts which are in conflict. Pursuant to KRS 446.250, the Act which was last enacted by the General Assembly prevails.